## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3801906

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:  Corrective Assignment to correct the RECEIVING PARTY NAME OF THOMAS EAGAN previously recorded on Reel 037928 Frame 0185. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the RECEIVING PARTY SHOULD BE THOMAS EGAN.	SUBMISSION TYPE:		CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
	NATURE OF CONVEYANO	DE:	THOMAS EAGAN previously recorded on Reel 037928 Frame 0185. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the RECEIVING PARTY SHOULD BE

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
GASTRX MEDICAL LLC	03/18/2016

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	THOMAS EGAN	
Street Address:	12 SOUTH STREET	
City:	MARBLEHEAD	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	01945	
Name:	GEORGE ADANIYA	
Street Address:	C/O CONCERT MEDICAL LLC	
Internal Address:	77 ACCORD PARK DRIVE, SUITE A3	
City:	NORWELL	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02061-1605	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	7316716	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (720)931-3001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (720) 931-3000

Email: patent@lathropgage.com **Correspondent Name:** LATHROP & GAGE LLP 4845 PEARL EAST CIRCLE Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: SUITE 201

Address Line 4: **BOULDER, COLORADO 80301** 

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 548671

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DOUGLAS LINK	
SIGNATURE:	/Douglas Link/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/27/2016	
Total Attachments: 7		
source=Corrective_Assignment_to_Tom_and_George#page1.tif		
source=Corrective_Assignment_to_Tom_and_George#page2.tif		
source=Corrective_Assignment_to_Tom_and_George#page3.tif		
source=Corrective_Assignment_to_Tom_and_George#page4.tif		

source=Corrective\_Assignment\_to\_Tom\_and\_George#page5.tif source=Corrective\_Assignment\_to\_Tom\_and\_George#page6.tif source=Corrective\_Assignment\_to\_Tom\_and\_George#page7.tif



## **United States Patent and Trademark Office**

Home | Site Index | Search | Guides | Contacts | eBusiness | eBiz alerts | News | Help



# Electronic Patent Assignment System

# **Confirmation Receipt**

Your assignment has been received by the USPTO. The coversheet of the assignment is displayed below:

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CON	NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			
CONVEYING PARTY DATA				
	Name		Execution Date	
GASTRX MEDICA	AL LLC		03/08/2016	
Name: Street Address: City: State/Country:	THOMAS EAGAN  12 SOUTH STREET  MARBLEHEAD  MASSACHUSETTS			
Postal Code:	01945			
Name:	GEORGE ADANIYA			
Street Address:	C/O CONCERT MEDICAL LLC			
Internal Address:	77 ACCORD PARK DRIVE, SUITE A3			
City:	NORWELL			
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS			
Postal Code:	02061-1605			

**PATENT** 3/9/2016

REEL: 038263 FRAME: 0127

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1				
Property Type	Number			
Patent Number:	7316716			
CORRESPONDENCE DATA				
Phone: (720 Email: pate Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be Correspondent Name: LAT Address Line 1: 484: Address Line 2: SUI	mail: patent@lathropgage.com prespondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if worlded; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. LATHROP & GAGE LLP ddress Line 1: 4845 PEARL EAST CIRCLE ddress Line 2: SUITE 201			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		548671		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		DOUGLAS LINK		
Signature:		/Douglas Link/		
Date:		03/09/2016		
Total Attachments: 2 source=Gastrx_PatUS7316716_Assignment_Xfer_LLC_to_Tom_George#page1.tif source=Gastrx_PatUS7316716_Assignment_Xfer_LLC_to_Tom_George#page2.tif				
RECEIPT INFORMATION  EPAS ID: PAT3774698  Receipt Date: 03/09/2016				

# Return to home page

| .HOME | INDEX | SEARCH | eBUSINESS | CONTACT US | PRIVACY STATEMENT

**PATENT** 3/9/2016 **REEL: 038263 FRAME: 0128** 

# CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Gastrx Medical LLC, a corporation duly organized under the laws of Massachusetts and having its principal place of business at 12 South Street, Marblehead, Massachusetts 01945, is the owner by assignment of certain Letters Patent (hereinafter "The Patent") identified as:

GASTRIC BYPASS PROSTHESIS

Patent No.: 7,316,716 Issued: January 8, 2008 Inventor(s): Thomas D. Egan

WHEREAS, the assignment of The Patent from Thomas D. Egan to Gastrx Medical LLC dated September 24, 2013 having been submitted for recordation with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on October 2, 2013 and recorded at Reel 0311331, Frame 0957, and

WHEREAS, Thomas Egan having an address of 12 South Street, Marblehead, Massachusetts 01945 and George Adaniya having an address of c/o Concert Medical LLC, 77 Accord Park Drive, Suite A3, Norwell, Massachusetts 02061-1605 (hereinafter "Assignees") are desirous of acquiring undivided interest to and under said invention, said patent, and any and all additional Letters Patent which may be granted for or upon said invention in the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto.

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Gastrx Medical LLC has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto the said Assignees the full and exclusive right, title and interest, throughout the world, in, to and under the following:

- (a) the invention as set forth and described, for example, in the patent application specification(s) accompanying Inventors' executed declarations;
- (b) all United States patent applications for the invention;
- (c) any and all refilings, divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of those
   United States patent applications;
- (d) any and all patents of the United States of America which may issue from any of the above items;
- (e) any and all reissue and reexamination certificates of those United States patents;

- (f) any and all applications for the invention filed in any and all countries foreign to the United States of America;
- (g) any and all refilings, divisions, and continuations of those foreign-filed applications;
- (h) any and all patents, certificates, and registrations of countries foreign to the United States of America which may issue from those foreign-filed applications, refilings, divisions, and continuations;
- (i) any and all extensions of, and additions to, the foreign-filed applications and patents, certificates, and registrations related thereto; and
- (j) any and all claims, causes of action, and damages for past, present, and future infringement or other unauthorized use of the above items, along with the right to sue for and to collect damages and other relief.

ALL of the above shall be held and enjoyed by the said Assignees for their own use and benefit, and for its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, and Gastrx Medical LLC does hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue the said Letters Patent in accordance with this Assignment.

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement is executed on the date(s) set forth below.

**GASTRX MEDICAL LLC** 

03/18/2016 Date:

Signature

THOMAS D. EGAN

Name

MEMBER - GASTRX MEDICAL LLC

Title

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Gastrx Medical LLC, a corporation duly organized under the laws of Massachusetts and having its principal place of business at 12 South Street, Marblehead, Massachusetts 01945, is the owner by assignment of certain Letters Patent (hereinafter "The Patent") identified as:

#### GASTRIC BYPASS PROSTHESIS

Patent No.: 7,316,716 Issued: January 8, 2008 Inventor(s): Thomas D. Egan

WHEREAS, the assignment of The Patent from Thomas D. Egan to Gastrx Medical LLC dated September 24, 2013 having been submitted for recordation with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on October 2, 2013 and recorded at Reel 0311331, Frame 0957, and

WHEREAS, Thomas Eagan having an address of 12 South Street, Marblehead, Massachusetts 01945 and George Adaniya having an address of c/o Concert Medical LLC, 77 Accord Park Drive, Suite A3, Norwell, Massachusetts 02061-1605 (hereinafter "Assignees") are desirous of acquiring undivided interest to and under said invention, said patent, and any and all additional Letters Patent which may be granted for or upon said invention in the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto.

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Gastrx Medical LLC has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto the said Assignees the full and exclusive right, title and interest, throughout the world, in, to and under the following:

- (a) the invention as set forth and described, for example, in the patent application specification(s) accompanying Inventors' executed declarations;
- (b) all United States patent applications for the invention;
- (c) any and all refilings, divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of those United States patent applications;
- (d) any and all patents of the United States of America which may issue from any of the above items;
- (e) any and all reissue and reexamination certificates of those United States patents;
- (f) any and all applications for the invention filed in any and all countries foreign to the United States of America;
- (g) any and all refilings, divisions, and continuations of those foreign-filed applications;
- (h) any and all patents, certificates, and registrations of countries foreign to the United States of America which may issue from those foreign-filed applications, refilings, divisions, and continuations;

- any and all extensions of, and additions to, the foreign-filed applications and patents, (i) certificates, and registrations related thereto; and
- any and all claims, causes of action, and damages for past, present, and future (j) infringement or other unauthorized use of the above items, along with the right to sue for and to collect damages and other relief.

ALL of the above shall be held and enjoyed by the said Assignees for their own use and benefit, and for its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, and Gastrx Medical LLC does hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue the said Letters Patent in accordance with this Assignment.

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement is executed on the date(s) set forth below.

03/08/2016 Date:

GASTRX MEDICAL LLC

Signature

Name

MEMBER, GASTRX LLC

Title

PATENT REEL: 038263 FRAME: 0133

RECORDED: 03/27/2016